Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the District’s total OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.54%, as
well as what its total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (2.54%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.54%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.54%) (3.54%) (4.54%)

Total OPEB liability 951,511$   935,119$   915,917$

61

CANYONS SCHOOL DISTRICT
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the District’s total OPEB liability calculated using the healthcare cost trend rate of
3.7% in 2021 and fluctuating yearly 3.7%, by 2074 as well as what its total OPEB liability would be if it
were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.7% fluctuating
yearly to 3.7%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.7% fluctuating yearly to 5.0%) than the current healthcare
cost trend rates:

Healthcare

Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

(2.7% (3.7% (4.7%

fluctuating yearly fluctuating yearly fluctuating yearly

to 3.7%) to 3.7%) to 3.7%)

Total OPEB liability 873,550$   935,119$   1,002,805$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized OPEB expense of $106,534.  At June 30, 2022,
the District reported the following deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to OPEB:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 407,007$   1,047,920$

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 236,273   47,198

Total 643,280$   1,095,118$

The amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the
District’s retirement plan will be recognized in retirement expense as follows:

Year Ending
June 30,

Deferred
Outflows

(Inflows) of
Resources

2023 (38,911)$

2024 (60,765)

2025 (60,765)

2026 (60,765)

2027 (79,915)

Thereafter (150,717)

62

CANYONS SCHOOL DISTRICT
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

NOTE 10 – LEASES

The District leases sites to third parties for cell tower operations under lease terms ranging from 15 to 40
years.  At July 1, 2021, the District reports a lease receivable and deferred inflow of resources related to
leases of $6,387,667.  For the year ended June 30, 2022, the District recognized a reduction of lease
receivable of $268,470, interest revenue of $132,204, and lease revenue of $349,829.  At June 30, 2022,
the District reports a lease receivable of $6,119,197 and a deferred inflow of resources related to leases of
$6,037,838.

Future lease payments are summarized as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Principal Interest Total

2023 238,357$   129,221$   367,578$
2024 251,161   124,533   375,694
2025 263,987   119,592   383,579
2026 281,432   114,371   395,804
2027 297,982   108,816   406,797

2028-2032 1,518,277  453,076   1,971,353
2033-2037 1,571,433  288,851   1,860,284
2038-2042 1,227,163  134,785   1,361,948
2043-2047 469,404   19,036   488,440

Total 6,119,197$   1,492,281$   7,611,478$

Future lease revenue will be recognized as follows:

Year Ending
June 30, Lease Revenue Total

2023 349,829$   349,829$
2024 349,829   349,829
2025 349,829   349,829
2026 349,829   349,829
2027 349,829   349,829

2028-2032 1,646,982   1,646,982
2033-2037 1,355,925   1,355,925
2038-2042 898,312   898,312
2043-2047 387,474   387,474

Total 6,037,838$   6,037,838$

NOTE 11 – RISK MANAGEMENT

The District maintains insurance coverage for general, automobile, personal injury, errors and omission,
employee dishonesty, and malpractice liability up to $1.5 million per occurrence through policies
administered by the Utah State Risk Management Fund (the Fund).  The District also obtains insurance
for its buildings, including those under construction, and contents against all insurable risks of direct
physical loss or damage with the Fund.  Property physical damage is insured to replacement value with a
$1,000 deductible; automobile physical damage is insured to actual value with a $500 deductible; other